—
|

PROJECT:

PROJECT NO.: T175

|
|
i
|
l
1

iSuxmnlry of Traoafer Details;

" PALM BEACH COUNTY

’ ' [INFRASTRUCTURE SALES TAX TYPE

Qladizs Pioneer Park Athletic Fiold Renovation

CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT: Fecilities Development & Operstions

OPERATING DEPARTMENT:  Parks & Recreation

ATypc!Trnnsﬁﬂmhorhu 2 transfer to and from the IST Program Reserves.

| The project cost for the Glades Pioneer Park Axhls

10 cover the shortage.
|
1

ic Field R tion bas

This Type 3 transfer will: {check sll that apply)

| XAmmmmmmxomWhojmmu

CATEGORY:

DISTRICT NO:

3 TRANSFER

DEPT. TRANSFER #:

| Authorize trensfer from 1ST Progrem Reserves to 8 new Project Budget.

FINANCIAL

Approved Project Badget:

Amomt to be increased to Prosed/Bu&gct
Project Budget aftar this Transfer;

County Reserve before this Transfer:
County Resarve after this Transfer:

' PALM BEACH COUNTY
el D o2 Q
i O

| Tie: Diseotos, Pork & Recteation Derarment

EDnu: Z

| PALM BEACH COUNTY
Reguested by Canstraction Dept.

Rev. 2120/18

Dueripﬁonofﬁnﬁng]mpamu:mAmvdhojecusanh of this Tomsfer:

Authorize transfer to Program Reseave from Departmental Reserve.
Authoriza transfer to Program Reserve from Approved Project Budget.

$1,367,718
§2,676,038
$4,043,756
§23,811,43)

N/A

Recommended by Jacobs Project Mw

oy, C8T0 Wlantonay

Title: ProjectManager
vuw_8/1124____

/

Dightaily 1igred by Micbael W, Jones

DN. DCorg, DCphiegov, OU=Eaterprise, OL=CAT

Rexson: | am the munthor of Wis

Locsion:
Date 204 08.02 10.13:32-040
Favit PDF Raatns Vertion 1101

e

document

’V e MI/(}/’L(:L{)/[ M}'mbum CR=Michuel ¥ Joars, E-mon-t;:hq,

"'By;

Athletic Field Renovation

24-18

d ’ﬂmappvvedwojeamdgumiamtiawumsﬁrnmamsﬁ-mnﬂmmhognmkam




24- 450

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
EXPENDITURE BUDGET TRANSFER

BGEX 5810806241744

FUND 3950 - Infrastructure SurTax Fund

EXPENDED/

ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED REMAINING
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME UNIT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET ENCUMBERED BALANCE
- B ) - as of 08/6/24
EXPENDITURES

3950-581-9900-9908 Reserve-New Projects Reserve-New Projects 943.087 1,771,035 1,358,041 412,994 0 412.994

| 3950-581-T161-4611 Rep/Renovation-Parks & Renovation Okeeheelee Park Street and Parking Lot Light Replacement 0 60,312 211,000 271,312 6,674 264,638
i 3950-581-T099-6504 IOTB Non-Infrastructure Dyer Park Athletic Field Renovation 0 0 992.581 992,581 0 992,581
3950-581-T110-6504 IOTB Non-Infrastructure Westgate Park Restroom and Athlelic Field Renavation 0 0 154,460 154.460 0 154,460

Total Expenditures 1,358,041 1,358,041

BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SIGNAT(RES DATES

QQCLLLJL\%‘“ C’.’L.u ‘('((f,ur— - a9 /oy

Parks afld Recreation Department

i
4 At Meeting of: September 17, 2024

& < ({\)Jv’: . , q]&b“"}"\ = £t \
drrfinistration/Budget artment Approval ) TR 4 O,
C;FMB Department - Posted " - “ _9%@! r-." OMQ&

Deputy Clerk to the
Board of County Commissioners

m Summary\08-17-24\0%-17-24 Fund 3850 Multiple Projects IST Budget Transfer 1



Expense Budget 29 (BGEX) = wtg i

Department: 581 | Unit: - | Transaction ID: 08062400000000001742 | Version: 1

D 10f 1: Transection validated successfully

Header © ‘fopropriation Budget (4)@  Expense Budget(4) @
¥ B 9
Lof $Recorss

*Action Event Type BudgetFY  Fund

Department

‘r’ie;'.':e'Fa-;—:~@ 0

Appr Unit

Save & Clo
= H- 95
3141/

RollupLi

%5
Page 1071

Object Dollar Amount ~ *Increase/Decrease

BG05

5319900NL

§1,358,041.00

Decrease

Fiscal Year Period
2024 B 1
Description

-

Transfer from Reserves 10 8T Park projects «08/17/24 B

Start Date End Date
MM/DD/YYYY (| MMDDAYYY [i)
b Modify BG0E P
b Modify BA03 04 2050
b Modity 8508 024 3030

Name

Contact

S81T161CA

S317T0%9CA

S81T110CA

T1861

o

Budget Reference
A PREA

Contact Name
4611 §21100000  Increase
6504 $992381.00  Increase

6504 §13445000  Increase



Agenda Item #3.M.1.

PALM BEACH COUNTY MLBR\(aw (g—0
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

MM abs
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY
Meeting Date:  September 17, 2024 [X] Consent [ ] Regular
[ ]1Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing

Department:  Parks and Recreation

APPROVED

Submitted By: Parks and Recreation Department 3Y BOARD GF C OUI\:T%/ %GMN%ISSlONERS
Submitted For: Parks and Recreation Department - ¢ 5 EP 172 =
g G N

CE e ECURDS SECTTON

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

A) An amendment of $12,822,968 to the Infrastructure Surtax (IST) Project Plan approved by the Board of County
Commissioners (BCC) on April 4, 2017, and later revised on January 4, 2022, and June 11, 2024, to increase
the budget for the Parks Improvement Projects;

B) A Budget Transfer of $1,358,041 within the IST Fund from IST Departmental Reserves to Okeeheelee Park
Street and Parking Lot Light Replacement Project and Athletic Field Renovations at Dyer Park and Westgate
Park; and

C) A Budget Transfer of $12,822,968 within the IST Fund from IST County Reserves to Athletic Field Renovations
at Buttonwood Park, Caloosa Park, Samuel Friedland District Park, Glades Pioneer Park, Loggers’ Run Park
and West Boynton Park.

Summary: The proposed budget transfer and amendment to the Infrastructure Surtax (IST) Project Plan, initially
approved by the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) on April 4, 2017, and subsequently revised on January 4, 2022,
and June 11, 2024, is intended to reallocate funds within the IST Fund to support various park improvement projects
throughout the county. These projects include renovations and expansions of athletic fields, restroom facilities, and
lighting systems across multiple parks. The reallocation of funds is necessary due to shortfalls in project funds after
completing the bidding process. Funds are available in the Parks Department IST Reserves totaling $1,358,041 and
County IST Reserves totaling $12,822,968. The Infrastructure Sales Tax Independent Citizen Oversight Committee
reviewed this request at their August 15, 2024 meeting, and approved it unanimously. These projects are funded

through the infrastructure sales tax. Countywide (AH)

Background and Justification: On November 8, 2016, the voters of Palm Beach County approved a one-penny
infrastructure surtax for collections beginning January 1, 2017, and continuing for the sooner of 10 years or $2.7 billion
in proceeds before September 1 of any year. Also included was the creation of an IST Independent Citizen Oversight
Committee to audit spending for compliance with approved projects.

Attachments:
1. Plan Amendment
2. Budget Transfer (IST Departmental Reserves)
3. Budget Transfer (IST County Reserves)

Recommended by: ~l M«A//A;% G( (\1'\ ,% y/a 9 / 3 / ALY
7epartm¢f,¥ Difector i Date

Approved by: ‘7/ (///0/2 \(

/ Assistant County Administrator Date




Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
Capital Expenditures 12,822,968

Operating Costs

External Revenues
Program Income (County)
In-Kind Match (County

NET FISCAL IMPACT 12,822,968 -0- -0- -0- -0-

# ADDITIONAL FTE —_

POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes X No

Does this item include use of Federal Funds? Yes No X

Does this item include use of State Funds? Yes - No _X
Budget Account No.: Fund _3950 Department _581 Unit Various

Object Various Program

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

All funds related to this item are derived from proceeds of the one-penny sales surtax.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: [/[/]va {v/ /\/

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Cgntrol Comments:

(\‘Zf‘(r\.k,.. )3 ey /(??/3'4///“/5//6’ 9 /4/7 Y

~ OFMB R (HL( DA 9 \ 1_{ /ﬁ?n?t’ﬁ;; l;e {Spment and Cohifol

B. Legal Sufficiency:

Dorme Wl 95/

Assistant County Wftorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment

G:\Agenda Item Summany\09-17-24\09-17-24 IST Multiple projects (IST budget transfer).docx

2



